Illinois law.

Section 1230.50  Bargaining Notices for Protective Services Units 

a)	The following notice requirements shall apply when the parties are bargaining for a successor contract: 

1)	Pursuant to Section 7 of the Act, any party wishing to terminate or modify an existing collective bargaining agreement shall serve on the other party a written Notice of the Intent to Terminate or Modify.  The Notice shall be served on the other party 60 days prior to the scheduled termination date of the existing agreement.  A copy of the Notice shall be filed with the Board by the party wishing to terminate or modify at the same time it is served on the other party.  The Notice filed with the Board shall reference the existing contract's number as assigned by the Board. 

2)	If, no later than 30 days after service of the Notice of Intent to Terminate or Modify, the parties have not reached agreement on a new contract, the party who filed the Notice shall serve on the other party and the Board a Notice of No Agreement.  The Notice shall be on a Board-designated form and shall set forth:   

A)	whether the parties are engaged in mediation and, if so, with whom; 

B)	if the parties are not in mediation, whether the parties desire the Board's assistance in obtaining mediation; 

C)	if the parties are not in mediation and do not require the Board's assistance in obtaining mediation, a statement from the parties that they are fully aware of the mandate of Section 14 of the Act that they engage in mediation 30 days prior to the expiration of a contract. 

b)	The following notice requirements shall apply when the parties are bargaining for an initial contract:   

1)	Any time after the Board certifies an exclusive representative or at any time when there exists a valid historical bargaining relationship but no current contract, any party may serve on the other party a written demand for bargaining.  A copy of the demand for bargaining shall be filed with the Board by the party making the demand at the same time it is served on the other party.  The parties shall begin bargaining at any reasonable time after the demand is filed and served. 

2)	Thirty days after the initial bargaining session between the parties, the party who filed the demand for bargaining shall file with the Board a Notice of Status of Negotiations.  The Notice shall be on a Board-designated form and set forth: 

A)	whether the parties are engaged in mediation and, if so, with whom; 

B)	if the parties are not in mediation, whether the parties desire the Board's assistance in obtaining mediation. 

c)	Upon completing negotiations for either a successor or initial contract, the parties shall file with the Board a copy of the contract pursuant to 80 Ill. Adm. Code 1200.145. 
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